900216074 02/29/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cloudworks		12/05/2011	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ongoing Operations, LLC
Street Address:	P.O. Box 218
City:	Maugansville
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21767-0218
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3544589	CLOUDWORKS
Registration Number:	3519690	CLOUDWORKS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)359-8580 Phone: 610-359-7300

Email: RBFamiglio@FamiglioAssociates.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Robert B. Famiglio, Esq.
Address Line 1: FAMIGLIO & ASSOCIATES

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1999

Address Line 4: Media, PENNSYLVANIA 19063-8999

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4587-5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert B. Famiglio
Signature:	/Robert B. Famiglio/

900216074 REEL: 004726 FRAME: 0836

IOP \$65.00 35445

Date:	02/29/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=Cloudworks TM Assignment#page1 source=Cloudworks TM Assignment#page2 source=Cloudworks TM Assignment#page3	.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004726 FRAME: 0837

Trademark Assignment

Cloudworks (*aka* Cloudworks, Inc.), a California corporation ("Assignor"), record owner of the trademarks and service marks (collectively "marks") assigns to Ongoing Operations, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Assignee"), with an office at 18450 Showalter Road, Suite 101, Hagerstown, Maryland, for valuable consideration and with these presents, does hereby fully and completely assign, grant and convey to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the said marks, including registrations, applications and other pending rights to the marks, and the goodwill of the business, services and products symbolized by any and all of the marks.

Cloudworks U.S. Registration No. 3,544,589, Serial No. 77/267,653 **Cloudworks** U.S. Registration No. 3,519,690, Serial No. 77/416,477

Cloudworks International Registration No. 1,046,189, USPTO Ref. No. A0020694

Cloudworks Australia Trade Mark No. 1,379,579

Cloudworks Canadian Trade Mark Application No. 1,492,064

Cloudworks Korean Intellectual Property Office Issuing No. 8-5-2011-002588875

Cloudworks Japan International Registration No.: 1,046,189 **Cloudworks** China International Registration No.: 1,046,189 **Cloudworks** Mexico Trademark Registration No.: 1,204,169

Including, without limitation all foreign trademark applications, registrations or other rights derived or resulting from any of these trademarks.

Date: 12-5-11

ASSIGNOR: Cloudworks

By: Michael Eaton Its: President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF VENTURA	}				
on December 6,201,	before me, _	anily	l. Lgn	tu	, a Notary
Public, personally appeared Mi	ichael Eaton,	who proved to	me on th	ne basis of s	atisfactory
evidence to be the person w	hose name i	is subscribed	to the v	vithin instru	ıment, and

Page 1 of 2

acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

1	***************************************
otary Public	EMILY A. AGUTO Commission # 1917352 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jan 13, 2015

*******	************
Accepted,	ASSIGNEE: Ongoing Operations, LLC
Date:	
	By: Willis Kirk Drake III Its: Chief Executive Officer

acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Accepted,

ASSIGNEE:

Ongoing Operations, LLC

Date: <u>/2/5/204</u>

By: Willis Kirk Drake III

Its: Chief Executive Officer

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 02/29/2012